

No. 17-9560

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAMID MOHAMED AHMED ALI REHAIF,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

DONNA LEE ELM
FEDERAL DEFENDER

ROBERT GODFREY*
ROSEMARY CAKMIS
ALLISON GUAGLIARDO
ADEEL BASHIR

CONRAD KAHN
FEDERAL DEFENDER
OFFICE
201 South Orange Ave.,
Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32801
(407) 648-6338
robert_godfrey@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

April 12, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTES DEMONSTRATES THAT § 924(a)(2)'S "KNOWINGLY VIOLATES" PROVISION APPLIES TO BOTH OF § 922(g)'S SUBSTANTIVE ELEMENTS.....	2
A. Section 924(a)(2) Criminalizes Knowing Violations of § 922(g).....	3
B. Mr. Rehaif's Reading is Consistent with the Statutory Scheme	5
C. Mr. Rehaif's Reading is Consistent with Background Assumptions about <i>Mens Rea</i> in Criminal Statutes.....	9
II. APPLYING A KNOWING <i>MENS REA</i> TO § 922(g)'S STATUS ELEMENT IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND EASY TO APPLY.....	11
A. Applying a Knowing <i>Mens Rea</i> to § 922(g)'s Status Element Does Not Require Knowledge of the Law.....	11
B. Mr. Rehaif's Reading is Consistent with <i>Old Chief</i>	13
C. Mr. Rehaif's Reading is Easy to Apply ...	16
III. MR. REHAIF'S READING IS CONSISTENT WITH FOPA'S HISTORY....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
IV. THE RULES OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE AND LENITY SUPPORT MR. REHAIF.....	20
V. HARMLESS ERROR DOES NOT APPLY...	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	20
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985).....	4
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	5, 11
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	19
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	21
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	18
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	3
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	13
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	6
<i>Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 524 (1947).....	20
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	1, 12
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	1, 12, 19
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Ltd. P'ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)...	21
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	1, 2, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	6
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	6
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	9, 10, 19, 20, 21
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	3
<i>United States v. Bridgeforth</i> , 441 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Chin</i> , 981 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Crooked Arm</i> , 853 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975).....	4
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971).....	21
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012) (Gorsuch, J., dissenting from denial of rehearing en banc)	16
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	21
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 333 (1992).....	18
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984).....	3, 4
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(h).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1001	10
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)	8
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 403	14
Jeffrey A. Meyer, <i>Authentically Innocent: Juries and Federal Regulatory Crimes</i> , 59 Hastings L.J. 137 (2007).....	16
